

No. 23-753

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
MINING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

TAWNY BRIDGFORD  
CAITLIN MCHALE  
National Mining  
Association  
101 Constitution Avenue,  
NW, Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae National Mining  
Association*

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe St.  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240

misha.tseytlin@  
troutman.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover.)*

---

---

---

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

MICHAEL C. FORMICA  
NATIONAL PORK  
PRODUCERS COUNCIL  
122 C Street, NW  
Suite 875  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae National Pork  
Producers Council*

MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II  
NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 Tenth Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of  
Manufacturers*

ELLEN STEEN  
TRAVIS CUSHMAN  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU  
FEDERATION  
Suite 1000W  
600 Maryland Ave. SW  
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Farm Bureau  
Federation*

ELIZABETH MILITO  
ROB SMITH  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC.  
555 12th Street, NW  
Suite 1001  
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
NFIB Small Business  
Legal Center, Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. NPDES Permit Conditions That Hold Permittees Directly Liable For The Quality Of Receiving Waters Have Devastating Consequences For The Business Community And The Economy .....	11
II. Receiving Water Prohibitions Are Inconsistent With The CWA's Text And Design .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Cal. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. Chico Scrap Metal, Inc.,</i> 728 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train,</i> 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	14, 21
<i>EPA v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.,</i> 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,</i> 629 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>La. Env’t Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge,</i> 677 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. v. Forsgren,</i> 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14

<i>Naturaland Tr. v. Dakota Fin. LLC,</i> 41 F.4th 342 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Nw. Env't Advocs. v. City of Portland,</i> 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Ohio Valley Env't Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.,</i> 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty., MD,</i> 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs,</i> 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth.,</i> 4 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>S. River Watershed All., Inc. v. DeKalb County,</i> 69 F.4th 809 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	8, 15, 16, 19, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC,</i> 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA,</i> 435 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	10, 22, 23, 25

33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	8, 13, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	16
86 Stat. 844, Pub. L. No. 92-500 .....	22
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 19.4 .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.1 .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 122.44 .....	7
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) .....	14, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David E. Adelman & Jori Reilly-Diakun, <i>Environmental Citizen Suits and the Inequities of Races to the Top</i> , 92 U. Colo. L. Rev. 377 (2021) .....	20
EPA, Decisions of the Administrator & Decisions of the General Counsel – National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Adjudicatory Hearing Proceedings Vol. 2 (Jan. 1976 – Dec. 1976) .....	24
James T. Lang, <i>Citizens’ Environmental Lawsuits</i> , 47 Tex. Env’t L.J. 17 (2017) .....	16, 19
Oxford English Dictionary Online (2024) .....	23

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., *Clean Water Act:  
EPA Needs to Better Assess and Disclose  
Quality of Compliance and Enforcement Data  
(July 2021)* ..... 12

W.M. Stewart, et al., *The Contribution of  
Commercial Fertilizer Nutrients to Food  
Production*, 97 *Agronomy J.* 1 (Jan. 2005)..... 6
